

No. 21-401

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ZF AUTOMOTIVE US, INC., GERALD DEKKER,  
AND CHRISTOPHE MARNAT,

*Petitioners,*

v.

LUXSHARE, LTD.,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF ASHISH VIRMANI AS *AMICUS  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

JASON MOBERLY CARUSO  
*Counsel of Record*  
SHAIA ARAGHI  
NEWMAYER & DILLION LLP  
895 Dove Street, 5th Floor  
Newport Beach, CA 92660  
*jason.caruso@ndlf.com*  
Telephone: (949) 854-7000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

March 1, 2022

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. A District Court’s Grant of Assistance to an International Commercial Arbitral Tribunal Under Section 1782 Issues Upon Meeting Certain Factors. ....	11
A. An “Interested Person” Entitled to Invoke Section 1782 Can Only Mean a Party or a Prospective Party to the Arbitration Proceedings. ....	13
B. A Foreign or International Tribunal Under <i>Intel</i> Standards Includes an International Commercial Arbitral Tribunal. ....	15
C. The Scope and Nature of Assistance to Be Granted Should Itself Be Determined Via Arbitration. ....	16

D.	Conditioning an Order Under Section 1782 on a Foreign Discoverability Requirement May Impinge Upon the Procedural Autonomy of the Arbitral Tribunal.....	19
II.	The Applicability of the <i>Intel</i> Tests in the Context of International Commercial Arbitral Tribunals. ....	22
A.	The First <i>Intel</i> Factor – The District Court Should Not Substantively Re-Examine the Issue of the Nature and Extent of Discovery to be Granted to an Interested Person.....	22
B.	The Second <i>Intel</i> Factor – The Order of the Arbitral Tribunal with Respect to the Extent of Discovery Must Not Be Re-Evaluated by the District Court.....	23
C.	The Third <i>Intel</i> Factor – An Exhaustion Requirement Should Be Imposed as A Condition of The District Court Entertaining A Section 1782 Request.....	25

D.	The Fourth <i>Intel</i> Factor – “Trimming” of Discovery Requests Would Not Be Appropriate in The Context of An International Commercial Arbitral Tribunal. ....	26
III.	This Proposed Construction and Application of Section 1782 Would in Fact Limit Judicial Intervention in International Commercial Arbitrations, and Favor Arbitration. ....	27
	CONCLUSION .....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Page(s)****Federal Cases**

<i>In re Digitechnic</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33708 (W.D. Wash. May 8, 2007).....	25
<i>Intel v. Advanced Micro Devices</i> , 542 U.S. 241 (2004).....	passim
<i>Luxshare, Ltd. v. ZF Auto. US, Inc.</i> , No. 2:20-MC-51245, 2021 WL 2154700 (E.D. Mich. May 27, 2021).....	11, 20, 26
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	16
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem. Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	17, 27
<i>NBC v. Bear Stearns &amp; Co.</i> , 165 F.3d. 184 (2nd Cir. 1999).....	10
<i>Rent-A-Center, W., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010).....	16
<i>Republic of Kazakhstan v. Biedermann International</i> , 168 F.3d. 880 (5th Cir. 1999).....	10

<i>Societe Nationale Industrielle Aerospatiale v. United States District Court for Southern District of Iowa</i> , 482 U.S. 522 (1987).....	13, 20
--	--------

### **Other Cases**

<i>ALC v. ALF</i> , <i>High Court, Singapore</i> , [2010] SGHC 231.....	25
<i>Amardeep Singh v. Harveen Kaur</i> , (2017) 8 SCC 746 .....	8
<i>Gajendra Sharma v. Union of India</i> , 2020 SCC OnLine SC 963 .....	8
<i>National Insurance Co. Ltd. v. Pranay Sethi</i> , (2017) 16 SCC 680 .....	8
<i>Rajat Gupta v. Rupali Gupta, II</i> , (2018) DMC 376 Del .....	8
<i>Vinay Kumar Mittal v. Dewan Housing Finance Corporation Ltd.</i> , Civil Appeal No. 654-660 of 2020 .....	8

### **Federal Statutes**

9 U.S.C. § 3 .....	17
9 U.S.C. § 4 .....	17
28 U.S.C. § 1782 .....	passim

## **Other Authorities**

- 2018 German Arbitration Institute (DIS) Arbitration Rules..... 19, 23
- A New World of Discovery: The Ramifications of Two Recent Federal Courts' Decisions Granting Judicial Assistance to Arbitral Tribunals Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1782*, 17 Am. Rev. Int'l Arb. 45 (2006) ...24
- Contracting to Expand the Scope of Review of Foreign Arbitral Awards: An American Perspective*, 29 Brook. J. Int'l L. 313 (2003).....27
- Discovery for Foreign Proceedings After Intel v. Advanced Micro Devices: A Critical Analysis of 28 U.S.C. § 1782 Jurisprudence*, 83 S. Cal. L.Rev. 875 (2010) .....24
- Gabrielle Kaufmann-Kohler, Philippe Bartsch, *Discovery in international arbitration: How much is too much?* 1 German Arbitration Journal, 13 (2004).....20
- International Litigation Under the United States Code*, 65 Colum. L.Rev. 1015 (1965) ..... 12, 15
- United Nations Commission on International Trade Law, Model Law on International Commercial Arbitration .....10, 12, 17, 27
